

Title Appeal No. 102 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01 004270 2023
Present: Abhijit Som,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No. 11 dated 18.07.2025.

Today is fixed for taking proper steps upon the respondent nos. 4(a) to 4(c).

The application under Order 5 Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C. filed today on behalf of the appellant is taken up for hearing.

Heard learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant.

It is submitted that the substituted service by publication in a daily newspaper is necessary as the respondent nos. 4(a) to 4(c) are intentionally avoiding service.

The application under Order 5 Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C. is considered and allowed.

The appellant is allowed to publish advertisement for the purpose of substituted service in either 'Bartaman' or 'Ananda Bazar Patrika.

Fix 18.08.2025 for filing draft copy of publication.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.